## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_ - 2018

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE AGREEMENTS WITH BIG BROTHERS AND BIG SISTERS OF THE BLUEGRASS, INC. (\$2,875.00), EAST END COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (\$500.00), EAST END COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (\$200.00), GARDENSIDE NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION (\$500.00), FRANKIE'S CORNER LITTLE THOROUGHBRED CRUSADE, INC. (\$850.00), LYRIC THEATRE & CULTURAL ARTS CENTER (\$250.00), PICADOME ELEMENTARY PTA (\$1,500.00), FREDERICK DOUGLAS HIGH SCHOOL SOFTBALL BOOSTERS, INC. (\$100.00), MOONDANCE FOUNDATION (\$1,000.00), PALOMAR HILLS COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION (\$600.00), ROSEMILL NEIGHBORS ASSOCIATION, INC. (\$715.00) FOR THE OFFICE OF THE URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL, AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED THE SUMS STATED.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to Big Brothers and Big Sisters of the Bluegrass, Inc., East End Community Development Corporation, East End Community Development Corporation, Gardenside Neighborhood Association, Frankie's Corner Little Thoroughbred Crusade, Inc., Lyric Theatre & Cultural Arts Center, Picadome Elementary PTA, Frederick Douglas High School Softball Boosters, Inc., Moondance Foundation, Palomar Hills Community Association, Rosemill Neighbors Association, Inc., for the Office of the Urban County Council

Section 2 - That an amount, not to exceed the sums stated, be and hereby is approved for payment to Big Brothers and Big Sisters of the Bluegrass, Inc. (\$2,875.00), East End Community Development Corporation (\$500.00), East End Community Development Corporation (\$200.00), Gardenside Neighborhood Association (\$500.00), Frankie's Corner Little Thoroughbred Crusade, Inc. (\$850.00), Lyric Theatre & Cultural Arts Center (\$250.00), Picadome Elementary PTA (\$1,500.00), Frederick Douglas High School Softball Boosters, Inc. (\$100.00), Moondance Foundation (\$1,000.00), Palomar Hills Community Association (\$600.00), Rosemill Neighbors Association, Inc. (\$715.00), from account #1101 121002 71299, from various Council Districts, pursuant to the terms of the agreements.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

ATTEST:	MAYOR
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 312-18:NDF:X:\CASES\CO\18-LE0001\LEG\006	